

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
No. 50981-4-II
State of Washington
10/15/2018 3:21 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA STEEL, individually and as Guardian *ad litem* for J.T., a
minor; DOUGLAS THOMPSON and KRISTI BARBIERI, individually
and as Guardian *ad litem* for S.R.B., a minor,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

OLYMPIA EARLY LEARNING CENTER, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants,

vs.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondents/Intervener

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832
Loren A. Cochran, WSBA No. 32773

Counsel for Appellants

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PHILADELPHIA’S REPEATED VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE AND APPELLANTS’ RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The Trial Court Committed Multiple Errors of Law in Entering the Summary Judgment Order 6

 1. Philadelphia’s conclusory arguments on appeal require reversal..... 6

 2. CR 59(b) did not authorize the Summary Judgment Order’s Entry 8

 3. As a matter of law, CR 60(b) did not authorize entry of the Summary Judgment Order 11

 4. As a matter of law CR 60(b)(11) did not authorize the Summary Judgment Order’s entry because no “change in law” occurred..... 12

 5. RCW 4.22.060(1) applies to covenant judgment settlement reasonableness hearings and mandated a reasonableness hearing in this case..... 12

 6. The Settlement Agreements did not release the defendants from liability for the stipulated judgments, giving rise to a presumption of harm in subsequent bad faith litigation.... 15

 7. Unlike *Day*, the Settlement Agreements did not entitle the defendants to a satisfaction of judgment rebutting a presumption of harm in subsequent bad faith litigation.... 18

 8. The trial court’s interpretation of the release provisions required reformation of the Settlement Agreements in order to effectuate their intent as expressed through their plain language as a whole 19

B.	The Trial Court Erred in Entering the Discovery Order	20
1.	Under Washington law, post-settlement and subjective opinion evidence is irrelevant to a trial court’s reasonableness determination	20
2.	Post-settlement liability and damages depositions are irrelevant to the trial court’s reasonableness determination	22
3.	Post-settlement depositions of the defendants regarding their opinions on the legal issue of their own liability and their ability to pay a verdict are irrelevant to objective reasonableness and unnecessary given the extensive existing record.....	25
4.	Post-settlement depositions of defense counsel regarding his legal opinions and trial preparation are irrelevant to objective reasonableness and unnecessary given the extensive existing record.....	27
5.	Depositions of the SGALs regarding their post-settlement reports are irrelevant to the trial court’s determination of objective reasonableness at the time of settlement	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	16
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012).....	9, 13, 25, 28
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	4
<i>Dana v. Piper</i> , 173 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305 (2013).....	26, 28, 29
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	8
<i>Del Ray Properties, Inc. v. Elliot</i> , No. 49969-0-II, 2018 WL 2947939 (Wash. Ct. App. June 12, 2018).....	9
<i>Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	4
<i>Glover for Cobb v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</i> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	10
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	7
<i>In re Detention of Mitchell</i> , 160 Wn. App. 669, 249 P.3d 662 (2011).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 63 P.3d 821 (2003).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Tehat</i> , 182 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 1131 (2014).....	9, 10, 11

<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.3d 1042 (2013).....	10
<i>Justus v. Morgan</i> , 199 Wn. App. 1039, 2017 WL 4277678 (2017).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Kagele v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 194, 698 P.2d 90 (1985).....	16
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008).....	5
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198, 1201 (2007).....	13, 22, 25, 33
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh–Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997).....	22
<i>Multicare v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 289, 294 P.3d 768 (2013), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (July 2, 2013).....	5
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Myong Suk Day</i> , 197 Wn. App. 753, 393 P.3d 786, <i>review denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1016, 396 P.3d 348 (2017).....	7, 12, 18, 19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	16
<i>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996).....	5
<i>Steinmetz for benefit of Palmer v. Hall-Conway-Jackson, Inc.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 223, 741 P.2d 1054, 1056 (1987).....	16, 19
<i>Sykes v. Singh</i> , 2018 WL 3844350 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2018).....	22, 25
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020, 1026 (2007).....	10
<i>Villas at Harbour Pointe Owners Ass'n ex rel. Constr. Assocs., Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 751, 154 P.3d 950, 954 (2007), <i>as amended on reconsideration</i> (May 3, 2007).....	15, 22
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	11

<i>Water's Edge Homeowners Ass'n v. Water's Edge Assocs.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009)	20, 21, 28
<i>Werlinger v. Warner</i> , 126 Wn. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005)	18, 19
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012)	7
<i>Youngs v. Peacehealth</i> , 179 Wn.2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035, 1039 (2014)	28

STATUTES

RCW 4.22.060	9, 12, 13
--------------------	-----------

RULES

CR 52(a)(1)	9
CR 54(b)	10
CR 59(a)	10, 11
CR 59(b)	8, 9, 10, 11
CR 60(b)	6, 7, 11, 12
RAP 10.3(a)(5)	4
RAP 10.3(a)(6)	7

8

<i>Chomat v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 919 So. 2d 535 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	29
<i>PETCO Animal Supplies Stores, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. CIV. 10-682 SRN/JSM, 2011 WL 2490298 (D. Minn. June 10, 2011)	29
<i>Steil v. Florida Physicians' Ins. Reciprocal</i> , 448 So. 2d 589 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	16
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'Ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18, 115 S. Ct. 386, 130 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1994)	14
